Affiliates of Wachovia Capital Markets, LLC (including Wachovia Bank, National Association and Wells Fargo Bank, NA) and Raymond
James & Associates, Inc. are lenders under our revolving working capital facility and our revolving acquisition credit facility and will receive a
portion of the proceeds from this offering through repayment of indebtedness under the credit facilities. Please read �Underwriting.�

S-9

Edgar Filing: INERGY L P - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of December 31, 2008:

� on a consolidated historical basis;

� as adjusted to give effect to Inergy, L.P.�s and Inergy Finance Corp.�s recent private placement of $225 million aggregate principal
amount of 8 3/4% Senior Notes due 2015 and the application of the net proceeds therefrom; and

� as further adjusted to reflect the sale of common units in this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described in
�Use of Proceeds.�

You should read our financial statements and the notes thereto that are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement for additional
information regarding us.

As of December 31, 2008

Actual
As Adjusted for
Notes Offering

As Further Adjusted
for This Offering

($ in millions)
Cash $ 18.9 $ 18.9 $ 18.9

Long-Term Debt:
Revolving working capital credit facility $ 116.0 $ 116.0 $
Revolving acquisition credit facility 212.0 14.3(a)
6 7/8% senior unsecured notes due 2014 425.0 425.0 425.0
8 1/4% senior unsecured notes due 2016 400.0 400.0 400.0
8 3/4% senior unsecured notes due 2015 � 202.9(b) 202.9
Fair value adjustment on senior unsecured notes 8.3 8.3 8.3
Bond premium 3.7 3.7 3.7
ASC credit agreement 10.1 10.1 10.1
Other debt 19.8 19.8 19.8

Total Long-Term Debt $ 1,194.9 $ 1,200.1 $
Total Partners� Capital 620.6 620.6

Total Capitalization $ 1,815.5 $ 1,820.7 $

(a) Reflects the repayment of borrowings under our revolving acquisition credit facility subsequent to December 31, 2008 of approximately
$197.7 million using the net proceeds from Inergy, L.P.�s and Inergy Finance Corp.�s recent issuance of $225 million aggregate principal
amount of 8 3/4% Senior Notes due 2015 at a price of 90.191% of face value.

(b) The $202.9 million of senior unsecured notes are recorded at their face value, excluding the discount of $22.1 million to be accrued over
the life of the notes.

S-10

Edgar Filing: INERGY L P - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents